

No. 20-1199

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Adam K. Mortara  
40 Burton Hills Blvd.,  
Ste. 200  
Nashville, TN 37215

Patrick Strawbridge  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109

William S. Consovoy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
J. Michael Connolly  
Cameron T. Norris  
Bryan Weir  
James F. Hasson  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
will@consovoymccarthy.com

August 24, 2022

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cited Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. SFFA has standing.....	2
II. <i>Grutter</i> should be overruled. ....	2
A. <i>Grutter</i> is grievously wrong. ....	2
B. <i>Grutter</i> has spawned significant negative consequences. ....	13
C. <i>Grutter</i> has generated no legitimate reliance interests.....	16
II. Harvard fails strict scrutiny. ....	20
A. Harvard penalizes Asian Americans.....	20
B. Harvard engages in racial balancing. ...	23
C. Harvard does not use race as a mere plus to achieve overall diversity.....	24
D. Harvard has workable race-neutral alternatives. ....	25
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 2, 14, 16, 19
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	16, 18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	22
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	22
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	22
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 759 (2019).....	6

<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	7, 17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	6, 7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017).....	17, 19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	1, 8, 16, 19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020).....	3, 13, 14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7, 15
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014).....	15
<i>SFFA v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	2
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	17
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018).....	4, 16
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	3, 4

<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	17
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Workman v. UPS</i> , 234 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000).....	2

### **Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	5
42 U.S.C. §2000d .....	7, 18
1870 S.C. Acts No. 279, pream. ....	6
1871 Ky. Acts ch. 1340, §7 .....	5, 6

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Appendix to the Pennsylvania Legislative Record XCIX (1867) (Rep. Mann).</i> .....	4
Bowman, <i>College Diversity Experiences and Cognitive Development: A Meta-Analysis</i> , 80 Rev. Educ. Res. 4 (2010) .....	10
Burstein, <i>The Graduating Class of 2022 by the Numbers</i> , Harvard Crimson, <a href="https://bit.ly/3wL3jl5">bit.ly/3wL3jl5</a> .....	11
<i>Fact Book (2021-2022)</i> , Spellman College, <a href="https://bit.ly/3caJ3lx">bit.ly/3caJ3lx</a> .....	11
Hayden, <i>ROTC Marches Through the Ivy League</i> , At- lantic (May 26, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3TcXezi">bit.ly/3TcXezi</a> .....	12

Johnson, *The Development of State Legislation  
Concerning the Free Negro* (New York 1918)..... 5

Rappaport, *Originalism and the Colorblind  
Constitution*, 89 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 71  
(2013)..... 5, 6
